

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MIKHAIL FRIDMAN, PETR AVEN, and)
GERMAN KHAN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BEAN LLC (a/k/a FUSION GPS) and GLENN)
SIMPSON,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02041 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
NON-PARTY IGOR DANCHENKO’S MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFFS’

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Subpoenas	2
B. The Motion to Compel	4
C. The Notice of Failure to File Timely Response	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. Danchenko Was on Notice of Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Pursuant to Rule 37	6
B. Danchenko’s Counsel Accepted Service of Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amobi v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Booth v. Trident Literacy Ass’n</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104848 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2016).....	7
<i>Doe v. Elwood Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 7:04CV5011, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18494 (D. Neb. Mar. 15, 2007).....	6
<i>Lehman v. Kornblau</i> , 206 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>Sutton v. Ken-Tool</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25805 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 1986).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b).....	2, 4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(d).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a).....	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	5
Local Civ. R. 5.4(d).....	4
Local Civ. R. 7(b).....	4, 5
